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Provider Manuals

Contain detailed
iInformattion on covered
services, biling and
reimbursement.

There are also manuals
focused on general
requirements and
basics for providers as
well as detailed clam
Instructions.

® Who can provide the service

Eligible Recipients * Who can receive services

* What is covered

Non-covered Services e What is not covered

Documentation ¢ Documentation that must be maintained

* Reimbursement methodology and billing instructions

Definitions ¢ Definitions of terms used in the manual

* Links to state plan and ARSD

Quick Answers e Answers to frequently asked questions

https://dss.sd.gov/medicaid/providers/billingmanuals/



https://dss.sd.gov/medicaid/providers/billingmanuals/

Fee Schedules

Fee schedules contain the
maximum allowalble
reimbursement.

They are organized by
service type.

View the curent fee
schedule by clicking on “pdf”
under latest version.

South Dakota Medicaid
Physician Services Fee Schedule
Effective July 1, 2021

Providers must bill for services at their usual and customary charge. The fee listed below is the maximum allowable amount a provider
may be reimbursed. Providers must append applicable modifiers to procedure codes. A list of authorized modifiers and payment effects
is available at: https://dss.sd.gov/docs/medicaid/modifiers.pdf.

Providers should refer to South Dakota Medicaid's provider manual webpage for applicable coverage criteria and claim instructions:
https://dss.sd.govimedicaid/providers/billingmanuals/. For information regarding requesting a coverage or rate change refer to the

Reconsideration, Reviews, Coverage Requests, and Fair Hearing provider manual. Changes to current fees are indicated in red

Code Description Fee Prior Auth Status
05377 |Blood drv tlymphcyt cat-t cell Price By Report  [PA Required
0540T Car-t cell admn autologous Price By Report  |PA Required
0538T Blood drv t lympheyt prep trns Price By Report__|PA Required
0539T Receipt&Prep car-t cell admn Price By Report  |PA Required
00100 Anesthesia For Procedures On Salivary Glands, Including Biopsy 18.33
00102 Anesthesia For Procedures On Plastic Repair Of Cleft Lip 18.33
00103 Anesthesia For Procedures On Eye, Blepharoplasty 18.33
00104 Anesthesia For Electroconvulsive Therapy 18.33

Anesthesia For Procedures On External, Middle, And Inner Ear Including Biopsy; Not s 18.33
00120 Otherwise Specified )
00124 Anesthesia For Procedures On External, Middle, And Inner Ear Including Biopsy; Otoscopy $ 18.33

Anesthesia For Procedures On External, Middle, And Inner Ear Including Biopsy:

$ 18.33

00126 Tympanotomy
00140 Anesthesia For Procedures On Eye; Not Otherwise Specified 18.33
00142 Anesthesia For Procedures On Eye; Lens Surgery 18.33
00144 Anesthesia For Procedures On Eye; Corneal Transplant 18.33
00145 Anesthesia For Procedures On Eye: Vitreoretinal Surgery 18.33
00147 Anesthesia For Procedures On Eye; Iridectomy 18.33
00148 Anesthesia For Procedures On Eye; Ophthalmoscopy 18.33
00160 Anesthesia For Procedures On Nose And Accessory Sinuses; Not Otherwise Specified 18.33
00162 Anesthesia For Procedures On Nose And Accessory Sinuses; Radical Surgery 18.33
00164 Anesthesia For Procedures On Nose And Accessory Sinuses; Biopsy, Soft Tissue 18.33
00170 Anesthesia For Intraoral Procedures, Including Biopsy; Not Otherwise Specified 18.33
00172 Anesthesia For Intraoral Procedures, Including Biopsy; Repair Of Cleft Palate 18.33
00174 Anesthesia For Intraoral Procedures, Including Biopsy; Excision Of Retropharyngeal Tumor $ 18.33
0 T T .

https://dss.sd.gov/medicaid/providers/feeschedules/



https://dss.sd.gov/medicaid/providers/feeschedules/

Diagnosis Look-Up Tool

The diagnosis look-up tool
can be used by providers to
Identify what diagnosis codes
are payable. Including if it is
allowable as primary.

It also include age range
iInformation and coverage
Information for specialty
providers.

https://dss.sd.gov/medicaid/providers/diagnosistool.aspx

Diagnosis Code Reset Filters
A1884 N v AV éj

Y B2
Diagnosis | Diagnosis Description Billing Requires | Minimum | Maximum | Mental Health SUD |Chiropractic | Start Date |End Date
Code Status Review |Age Age
A1884 Tuberculosis Of Heart  Primary 0 999 No No No 10/01/2015



https://dss.sd.gov/medicaid/providers/diagnosistool.aspx

PCP/Health Home Provider
Selection and Change Tool

The provider
selection/change tool allows
recipients to change their
PCP or Health Home
Provider quickly and
efficiently to best meet therr
needs.

Clinics who have providers
that require permission
before new recipients can
be added are required to
use this ool fo subbmit the
permission form.

Instructions can be found in
the link circled on the screen
shot.
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Primary Care and Health Home Program Selection/Change Online Provider Selection Tool Instructions

Select one of the following options:
O select a new PCP and HH

O Change an existing PCP and HH

Security Check: You must complete the following security check befare submitting your PCP and HH information
Recipient ID * Case # * | Recipient DOB B *

[ This is a future case number

To continue, select "Verify" button below.

© 2016 - 2022 State of South Dakota MMIS. All Rights Reserved.

Home | State Home Page Disclaimer | Accessibility | Privacy Policy Contact Us | HIPAA

700 Governers Drive | Pierre, SD 57501

https://dss.sd.gov/medicaid/providers/billingmanuals/



https://dss.sd.gov/medicaid/providers/billingmanuals/

Health Homes

The Health Home
Resource Hub Includes
all health home
documents in one
place and contains
resources for team-
based care

Health Home ©3 S

Your Care Connection

Health Home Resource Hub

This resource hub has information about the foundations of team-based care, basics of South Dakota
Medicaid Health Homes and building a strong team

Health Homes Forms

Health Home prowr.lurs wmhmq assist recipi with selectmg or changing their health home provider
should submit the . z = If S do not wish to participate in the
health home program, '

South Dakota Medicaid analyzes claims data every month to identify recipients eligible for the Health
Home program and assign them to participating Health Homes. Health Home F‘rnwders may propo
Medicaid recipient for participation in the Health Home Program by completing a Vanual Tiering

and faxing it to 605 773 5246 with the required supporting documentation.

Health Homes are responsible for assuring that their members receive all medu ally necessary
|nrlud|nq pnmary HDE‘CI&“}’ dﬂd hehdworal hpalth care. Ifthe rec |p|en See z

tn send thew rec |p|ents to another prc:wdpr they can use thew elec ; .
referral telephonically. In all instances the referral should be documented in the remplents Elertronlc Health
Record.

Find Your Choose Your
Health Home Health Home

https://dss.sd.gov/healthhome/providers.aspx



https://dss.sd.gov/healthhome/providers.aspx

Provider
Communications
and Listservs

Provider Communication
Providers

South Dakota Medicaid utilizes multiple resources to communicate information about initiatives, policy
changes, and program updates to enrolled providers. Recent communications are listed here. To ensure
you receive future communication, join the Division of Medical Services

Note: Not all communications are sent via the listserv. In some cases, targeted communication is sent

directly to a specific provider group/taxonomy type. Once communication has been sent out, the
communication will be added to the South Dakota Medicaid Provider Bulletins list.

South Dakota Medicaid Provider Bulletins

These messages are recent policy changes and program updates. To ensure you receive future
communication, join the Division of Medical Services

COVID-19 Provider Communications

2022 Provider Bulletins

March

February

Join our Listserv!

https://dss.sd.gov/medicaid/providers/communication.aspx



https://dss.sd.gov/medicaid/providers/communication.aspx

QO

Provider Online
Portal

Functionality Incudes:

» Claim Submission
« Claims Status
« Appeals and Coverage Requests
 Eligibility Inquiry
« Cost Share, Level of Care, Long
Term Care information
 Health Homes
« Remittance Advice, Case Load
Reports, Paid Claims Report, and
Core Services
« Primary Care Provider
« Remittance Advice, Case Load
Reports, and Paid Claims Report

hitps://dss.sd.gov/medicaid/portal.aspx



https://dss.sd.gov/medicaid/portal.aspx

Transportafion Resources

Medicaid covers fransportation
to medically necessary
appointments.

Providers can use the maps on
our website to help recipients
locate enrolled fransportation
providers.

1] Community Transportation
i This map was made with Google My Maps. Create your own.
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https://dss.sd.gov/medicaid/recipients/tfransportation.aspx



https://dss.sd.gov/medicaid/recipients/transportation.aspx

